

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA**  
**CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO. 23024 OF 2014**

(Application for Re-opening of Review Petition)

**IN**

**REVIEW PETITION(CRL.) NO. 245 OF 2010**

**IN**

**CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 811 OF 2009**

M.A. ANTONY @ ANTAPPAN

... Appellant

VERSUS

STATE OF KERALA

... Respondent

**OFFICE REPORT**

It is submitted that Criminal Appeal was dismissed on 22.04.2009 and subsequently Review Petition was also dismissed on 13.04.2010.

It is further submitted that Mr. Ankur S. Kulkarni, Advocate for the Appellant has on 27<sup>th</sup> September, 2014 filed application for re-opening of the above Review Petition. The application has been registered as Criminal Misc. Petition No. 23024 of 2014 in view of Reportable Judgment and Order of this Hon'ble Court in Md. Arif & Ors. Vs. Registrar, Supreme Court of India in Writ Petition No. 77 of 2014 delivered on 2<sup>nd</sup> September, 2014.

It is submitted that the Original Paper Books of Review Petition-cum-Appeal have been weeded out by this Registry after due preservation as per rules and counsel for the appellant has filed three sets of fresh Paper Books.

Cont....2/-

:2:

It is further submitted that original records of the High Court as well as Trial Court have not called for at SLP Stage.

The applications for re-opening the Review Petition above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED this the 8th day of March, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

1. Mr. Ankur S. Kulkarni, Advocate  
103, M.C. Setalvad, Lawyers Chambers,  
Supreme Court of India, New Delhi
2. Mr. R. Sathish, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

*ravin/c1*