

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

CRLMP. 23024/2014 in R.P.(Crl.) No.245/2010 In Crl.A. No.811/2009

M.A. ANTONY @ ANTAPPAN

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF KERALA

Respondent(s)

(for permission)

Date : 08/04/2016 This application was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPAK MISRA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V. GOPALA GOWDA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KURIAN JOSEPH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Colin Gonsalves, Sr. Adv.
Mr. manoj V. George, Adv.
Ms. Shilpa M. George, Adv.
Ms. Shreya Rastogi, Adv.
Mr. Shreeji Bhausar, Adv.
Mr. Towseef Ahmad Dar, Adv.
Mr. Siju Thomas, Adv.
Mr. Rohit Adlakha, Adv.
Mr. Kamalendra Mishra, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Ms. Kiran Suri, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Rajiv Nanda, Adv.
Mr. R.S. Jena, Adv.
Mr. B.V. Balaram Das, AOR

Mr. Nikhilesh Ramachandra, Adv.
Mr. S. Mishra, Adv.

Ms. Bina Madhavan, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Signature Not Verified

Digitally signed by
GULSHAN KUMAR
ARORA
Date: 2016.04.08

On the basis of the order dated 1.4.2016, the Registry has

17:10:09 IST
Reason:

submitted a report that no curative petition was filed. Thus, the
application for review is maintainable in view of the decision
rendered by the Constitution Bench in Mohd. Arif alias Ashfaq vs.

2

The Registrar, Supreme Court of India & Ors. [(2014) 9 SCC 737].

Having heard Mr. Gonsalves, learned senior counsel appearing for the petitioner and Ms. Kiran Suri, learned counsel appearing for the respondent, we direct the Registry to call for the records of the original case which shall reach this Court within two weeks hence.

Let the matter be listed on 02.05.2016.

As an interim measure, it is directed that there shall be stay of execution of the death sentence.

(Gulshan Kumar Arora)
Court Master

(H.S. Parasher)
Court Master