

**SECTION-IIB**  
**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA**  
**CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO.16154 OF 2016**  
(Application for direction to State of Kerala and the Registry of this Hon'ble Court  
to provide translation of Trial Court Records)

IN

**CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO.23024 OF 2014**  
(Application for Re-opening of Review Petition)

IN

**REVIEW PETITION (CRL.)NO.245 OF 2010**

IN

**CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.811 OF 2009**

M.A.Antony @ Antappan  
VERSUS

... Appellant(s)

State of Kerala

... Respondent(s)

**OFFICE REPORT FOR DIRECTION**

It is submitted that Criminal Miscellaneous Petition No.23024 of 2014  
(Application for Re-opening of Review Petition) in the matter above mentioned  
was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 08.04.2016, when the Court was pleased  
to pass the following Order:

“On the basis of the order dated 1.4.2016, the  
Registry has submitted a report that no curative petition  
was filed. Thus, the application for review is maintainable  
in view of the decision rendered by the Constitution Bench  
in Mohd. Arif alias Ashfaq vs. The Registrar, Supreme  
Court of India & Ors. [ (2014) 9 SCC 737].

Having heard Mr. Gonsalves, learned senior counsel  
appearing for the petitioner and Ms. Kiran Suri, learned  
counsel appearing for the respondent, we direct the  
Registry to call for the records of the original case which  
shall reach this Court within two weeks hence.

Let the matter be listed on 02.05.2016.

As an interim measure, it is directed that there shall  
be stay of execution of the death sentence.”

Pursuant to the above quoted order original records pertaining to the High  
Court as well as Trial Court have been received.

Mr. Kamendra Mishra, counsel for the appellant has on 26.09.2016 filed  
an application for direction to provide translation of Trial Court records.

The application in the matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble  
Court with this office report for orders.

DATED this the 19<sup>th</sup> day of October, 2016

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

1. Mr. Kamendra Mishra, Advocate
2. Ms. Bina Madhavan, Advocate
3. Mr. B.V.Balram Das, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR